

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**GPB CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC;
ASCENDANT CAPITAL, LLC;
ASCENDANT ALTERNATIVE
STRATEGIES, LLC;
DAVID GENTILE;
JEFFRY SCHNEIDER; and
JEFFREY LASH,**

Defendants.

21-cv-00583-MKB-VMS

ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR AN ORDER APPOINTING
A RECEIVER AND IMPOSING A LITIGATION INJUNCTION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Alistaire Bambach
Neal Jacobson
David Stoelting
Kristin M. Pauley
Lindsay Moilanen
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Securities and Exchange Commission
New York Regional Office
100 Pearl Street, Suite 20-100
New York, NY 10004-2616
212-336-0095 (Jacobson)

July 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....(i)

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Violation of the Monitor Order Justifies the Appointment of a Receiver for the
 Benefit of Investors Pursuant to its Terms.....3

 B. The Commission can Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....6

 C. Defendant Jeffrey Schneider’s Opposition is Premature9

III. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

CFTC v. Weintraub, 471 U.S. 343, 349 (1985)..... 10
SEC v. American Bd. of Trade, Inc., 830 F.2d 431, 436 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 5
SEC v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors, Inc., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49805 at *45 (S.D.N.Y., Mar. 11, 2013)..... 6
SEC v. First Fin. Grp., 645 F.2d 429, 434 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 6
SEC v. Whitworth Energy Resources, Ltd., 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 31237 at **6-7 (9th Cir. Dec. 1, 2000)..... 9
United States v. Plache, 913 F.2d 1375, 1381 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u(d)(5). 5
